SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 54003/2023

SUPRIYA MISHRA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANURAG & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.4166/2024-STAY APPLICATION and IA No.4167/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

Date: 12-01-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Shreyasi Kunwar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Permission to file petition is granted.

Issue notice returnable in four weeks.

In the meantime, further proceedings in Session Case No.278 of 2023 in connection of FIR No.08 of 2020, P.S. Lodhi Colony titled as "State Vs. Anurag & Anr." pending before the Principal District & Sessions Judge, South East District, Saket Courts, New Delhi shall remain stayed till the next date of hearing.

(RASHMI DHYANI PANT) COURT MASTER (SH) (AMITA PANDEY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)