IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL/CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 30 OF 2024

SUPRIYA MISHRA

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

ANURAG

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO. 49 OF 2024

ORDER

- 1. Heard Ms. Shreyasi Kunwar, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner (wife). The respondent (husband) appears in person.
- 2. Having considered the fact that the divorce case was filed by the respondent as far back as in the year 2019 and only recently the transfer petition is filed and the further fact that there are multiple cases filed by the petitioner against the respondent and taking into account that the respondent is employed with the CRPF, We are of the view that transfer of the proceeding(s) should not be allowed.
- 3. Accordingly, the transfer petitions are dismissed.
- 4. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand closed.

(HRISHIKESH ROY)
J. (SUDHANSHU DHULIA)
J.

(S.V.N. BHATTI)

NEW DELHI; JULY 31, 2024.

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 30/2024

SUPRIYA MISHRA

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

ANURAG

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 51827/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No. 45847/2024 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON IA No. 3808/2024 - STAY APPLICATION)

WITH

T.P.(Crl.) No. 49/2024 (II-C)

(IA No. 70613/2024 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON

IA No. 47963/2024 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON

IA No. 4166/2024 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date: 31-07-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Shreyasi Kunwar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Respondent-in-person

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. S K Singhania, Adv.

Ms. Suhashini Sen, Adv.

Mr. S S Rebello, Adv.

Mr. Vedansh Anand, Adv.

Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

The transfer petitions are dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand closed.

(NITIN TALREJA)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(Signed order is placed on the file)